Minnesota law.
tion for any cause that would justify similar action with respect to any motor vehicle license or registration issued to any citizen or resident of this state. Such certificate shall be prima facie evidence that the motor vehicle therein described may be lawfully operated in this state. When any change shall have been made in the ownership, or foreign license or number plates, of any motor vehicle operating in this state under a certificate as above provided, said certificate shall be void, and within seven days thereafter shall be surrendered to the registrar of motor vehicles.

Sec. 3. Vehicles without certificate may be seized.—Any foreign motor vehicle operating at any time without such certificate or other lawful authorization shall be subject to seizure and the driver thereof to arrest by any law enforcing officer of this state; and upon conviction of such driver for operating in this state without license, such motor vehicle may be sold in the same manner as on execution sale for debt and the proceeds may be applied to satisfy any penalty or fine imposed and to pay any costs or expenses incurred in connection with such arrest, seizure, and sale.

Sec. 4. False statements to be felony.—Any person who files any statement or written instrument hereinabove required, knowing that the same is false or fraudulent in whole or in part, shall be guilty of a felony; and such felony shall be deemed to have been committed at the time when and place where such false or fraudulent statement was filed in this state.

Sec. 5. Registrar of motor vehicles may promulgate rules. —The registrar of motor vehicles may promulgate such rules and regulations, from time to time, as may be reasonably necessary to accomplish the purpose of this act.

Sec. 6. Application of act.—This act shall apply only to passenger motor vehicles which are not used in transporting persons or property for hire.

Approved April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 276-H. F. No. 1092

An act relating to removal of snow by town and county boards; amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2617.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2617, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"2617. Removal of snow by town and county boards.— Subdivision 1. It shall be the duty of the town board of each town, so far as funds are available for the expense thereof, to keep all town, county and judicial roads therein in a passable condition by the removal of snow therefrom; and for that purpose the road overseer is authorized to employ, by and with the consent of the town board, such men and teams and other equipment as may be necessary for the purpose. The town board may also provide for the erection of snow fences when deemed advisable.

Subdivision 2. It shall be the duty of the county board, so far as funds are available for the expenses thereof, to keep all state aid roads and state rural highways therein in a passable condition by the removal of snow therefrom. The county board may also provide for the erection of snow fences when deemed advisable.

Subdivision 3. The county board may by resolution adopted at a regular meeting thereof, authorize the use of county snow removal equipment and operators thereof, for the removal of snow upon either public or private property within the county, upon such terms and conditions as the county board shall determine, not less however, than the actual cost of the use of such equipment and operators to the county."

Approved April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 277-H. F. No. 1151

An act authorizing villages having a population of more than 1,750 and less than 2,000 and an assessed valuation of more than \$2,000,000 and less than \$2,500,000 which have heretofore commenced the construction of and now have in the course of construction as a federal government "Works Progress Administration" project a sewage disposal plant, to issue bonds for the purpose of raising funds to pay the cost thereof and providing for the payment of such bonds and the interest thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: